

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEISCHA WILSON AND MICHAEL WILSON, SR.,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF LONG BEACH, HARRY HAMPTON,
JUSTIN KRUEGER AND BRIAN NYSTEDT,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY T. COATES

Counsel of Record

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

HOWARD D. RUSSELL, Deputy City Attorney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Long Beach, California 90802

Telephone: (562) 570-2200

Facsimile: (562) 436-1579

E-Mail: Howard.Russell@longbeach.gov

*Counsel for Respondents City of Long Beach,
Harry Hampton, Justin Krueger and Brian Nystedt*

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	5
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS NO ISSUE CONCERNING WHETHER <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i> APPLIES TO EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIMS UNDER § 1983, OR WHETHER A DIFFERENT RULE SHOULD APPLY IN DETERMINING WHETHER A PLEA BARGAIN AS OPPOSED TO A CRIMINAL CONVICTION BY TRIAL BARS A SUBSEQUENT CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIM UNDER <i>HECK</i>	5
A. The Rule Of <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> : A Civil Rights Claim Is Barred Where Success On The Claim Would Necessarily Imply The Invalidity Of A Valid, Undisturbed Criminal Conviction	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Contrary To The First Issue They Posit For Review, Petitioners Do Not In Fact Argue That <i>Heck</i> Never Applies To Bar An Excessive Force Claim Under § 1983, Nor Could They Rationally Do So.....	7
C. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Apply <i>Heck</i> Differently Depending Upon Whether The Underlying Criminal Charges Were Resolved By Way Of Plea Bargain Or By Trial, And The Panel Majority Plainly Based Its Decision On Examination Of The Record Of The State Criminal Trial.....	10
II. THE UNPUBLISHED, NON-PRECEDENTIAL MEMORANDUM DISPOSITION CORRECTLY CITES THE GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARD AND RESTS ON INTERPRETATION OF THE UNIQUE FACTS OF THIS CASE, WHICH THE PANEL MAJORITY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED BARRED ANY CLAIM UNDER <i>HECK</i> , AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF ANY OTHER COURT.....	12
A. The Unpublished Memorandum Correctly Cites The Governing Law And Is Based On Interpretation Of The Particular Facts Of This Case, Which The Panel Majority Correctly Found To Bar Petitioners’ Action Under <i>Heck</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Unpublished, Non-Precedential Memorandum Disposition Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of The Ninth Circuit, Any Other Circuit, Or The California Supreme Court.....	17
1. The Memorandum does not conflict with any Ninth Circuit decision.....	17
2. The Memorandum does not conflict with the decisions of other circuits	19
3. The Memorandum does not conflict with the decision of the California Supreme Court in <i>Yount v. City of Sacramento</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beets v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 669 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooper, Dyer v. Lee</i> , 488 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Hooper v. County of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Martinez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 184 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Nelson v. Jashurek</i> , 109 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Elec. Mem- bership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	3
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	4, 13
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	3
<i>Van Gilder v. Baker</i> , 435 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2006)	19

STATE CASE

<i>Yount v. City of Sacramento</i> , 183 P.2d 471 (Cal. 2008)	16, 21, 22
--	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTE, CODE & RULE	
28 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
California Penal Code,	
Section 69	13, 16, 17, 18, 22
Section 148	16, 17, 18, 21
Supreme Court,	
Rule 10.....	4, 13
